
1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Meeting: Monday, 3rd December 2018 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite - North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Hawthorne (Spokesperson), 
Dee, Finnegan, Haigh, Hampson, Hilton, Lewis, Morgan, Pullen, 
Taylor, Toleman, Walford and Wilson

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

To declare if any issues to be covered in the Agenda are under party whip.

4.  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2018 will be presented at the meeting 
taking place on 7th January 2019.

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

6.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

7.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 5 - 26)

To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan.

8.  COMMUNITY BUILDING IN GLOUCESTER (Pages 27 - 38)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods that 
outlines plans for the medium and long-term delivery of community building activities in 
Gloucester.

9.  FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 REPORT (Pages 39 - 52)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which details 
year-end forecasts and progress made against agreed savings targets for the 2nd quarter 
ended 30th September 2018.

10.  ACCESSING THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR FOR TEMPORARY & 
PERMANENT ACCOMMODATION (Pages 53 - 60)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods, which 
was approved by the Cabinet on 7th November 2018, which revised incentives to be made to 
landlords to secure referrals from the local authority to prevent or relieve homelessness.

11.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

7th January 2019 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director

Date of Publication: Friday, 23 November 2018



3

NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows –

Interest Prescribed description

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living
[...]
 the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so.

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


Gloucester City Council
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

Updated 22 November 2018

Item Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer

Comments

3 December 2018
Community Building in Gloucester 
City

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods

Requested by Committee

Financial Monitoring Quarter                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
2

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources/Head of Policy and 
Resources

Committee may call specific portfolio 
holders and Officers 

Accessing the Private Rented Sector 
for Temporary & Permanent 
Accommodation

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods

For post scrutiny

7 January 2019
Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 Written Report Cabinet Member for 

Performance and Resources
Committee may call specific portfolio 
holders and Officers

Guildhall Development Plan Written Report Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure/Head of Cultural 
and Trading Services

Requested by Committee

Aspire Trust Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure

Requested by Committee

28 January 2019
Review of the Implementation of 
Universal Credit

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources

Requested by Committee for January 
2019

NO DATE SET
Festival and Events Programme Report Cabinet Member for Culture 

and Leisure/Head of Cultural 
For input

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



Item Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer

Comments

and Trading Services
Gloucester Culture Trust Annual 
Report

Written Report Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure

Requested by Committee

Regeneration of the Former Fleece 
Hotel Site

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy

Requested by Committee

Disposal of HKP Warehouses Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy

Requested by Committee

NOTE:  The work programme is agreed by the Chair, Vice-Chair and Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

P
age 6



Publication Date: 6 November 2018

FORWARD PLAN
FROM NOVEMBER 2018 TO OCTOBER 2019

This Forward Plan contains details of all the matters which the Leader believes will be the subject of a Key Decision by the Cabinet or an individual 
Cabinet Member in the period covered by the Plan (the subsequent 12 months).  A Key Decision is one that is:

 a decision in relation to a Cabinet function which results in the Local Authority incurring expenditure or making of a saving which is significant having 
regard to the budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 a decision that is likely to have a significant impact on two or more wards within the Local Authority; or
 a decision in relation to expenditure in excess of £100,000 or significant savings; or
 a decision in relation to any contract valued in excess of £500,000

A decision maker may only make a key decision in accordance with the requirements of the Cabinet Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of the Constitution.

Cabinet Members
Portfolio Name Email Address

Leader and Regeneration & Economy
(LRE)

Councillor Paul James paul.james@gloucester.gov.uk 

Deputy Leader and Communities & Neighbourhoods (C&N) Councillor Jennie Watkins jennie.watkins@gloucester.gov.uk 
Culture & Leisure (C&L) Councillor Lise Noakes lise.noakes@gloucester.gov.uk 
Performance & Resources (P&R) Councillor Hannah Norman hannah.norman@gloucester.gov.uk 
Planning & Housing Strategy (H&P) Councillor Colin Organ colin.organ@gloucester.gov.uk 
Environment (E) Councillor Richard Cook richard.cook@gloucester.gov.uk 

P
age 7

mailto:paul.james@g
[...]
City Council Energy Costs 
and Reduction Projects

Wards affected: All Wards

Cabinet
Cabinet Member for 
Environment

Mark Foyn, Property 
Commissioning Manager
mark.foyn@gloucester.gov.uk

P
age 24



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 6 November 2018

KEY Disposal of HKP 
Warehouses

Summary of decision:
To seek approval to 
dispose of the HKP 
Warehouses for alternate 
use.

Wards affected: Westgate

Cabinet
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Economy

Jonathan Lund, Corporate 
Director
jonathan.lund@gloucester.gov.
uk

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny
Cabinet 

Date: 3 December 2018
5 December 2018

Subject: Community Building in Gloucester City
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director

Email: anne.brinkhoff@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396745
Appendices: 1. Vision, mission and principles

2. Purpose
3. Proposed staffing structure
4. Staffing structure in place to-date
5. 10 year budget

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To outline plans for the medium and long-term delivery of community building 
activities in Gloucester and gain Cabinet’s support for the project.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information contained in 
the report and make any recommendations to Cabinet.

2.2 Cabinet is asked RESOLVE to: 

(1) Agree the vision, mission and principles for a longer-term approach to 
community building in Gloucester.

(2) Approve the establishment of a formal partnership agreement with Barnwood 
Trust to deliver community building in the short-term and to delegate authority 
to the Corporate Director (Partnerships) in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods to finalise arrangements.

 
(3) Note the budget, financing and the longer term financial approach to delive
[...]
er 
partners who have been part of our community building journey are the OPCC, 
Gloucestershire Constabulary, GL Communities, Roots Community Café; 
Podsmead Big Local, Housing Associations, the CCG, and the Public Health and 
Adult Social Care teams at the County Council. 

3.3 For the past 2 years the City Council and Gloucestershire Constabulary have 
seconded staff to the Barnwood Trust as Community Builders to learn more about 
the work and the potential of ABCD. An evaluation carried out by Barnwood Trust 
researchers and Gloucestershire Constabulary has been in process for the duration 
of these secondments. The learning so far shows that adopting a community 
building approach reduces peoples’ fear of being a victim of crime which directly 
relates to people having a greater feeling of wellbeing, life satisfaction and 
improvements in community cohesion. It also has a direct link to peoples’ 
perception of and satisfaction with the work of the Police.

3.4 The Council’s commitment to ABCD was written into the current Council Plan 2017-
2020 with an aspiration to become a centre of Excellence.

3.5 The LGA peer challenge in 2017 recommended for us to embed ABCD more into 
what we do and engage further with frontline staff to achieve this.

Page 28



3.6 Within Gloucestershire, ABCD is an approach increasingly supported by partners 
such as the Police and Crime Commissioner, Constabulary, County Council and 
voluntary sector organisations such as Age UK Gloucestershire.

3.7 Some local authorities in the country have integrated the ABCD and community 
building approach into their work. Examples can be seen in Exeter where 
‘Wellbeing Exeter’ sees social prescribing and community building hand in hand, 
and Wigan Council have used ABCD to create a ‘deal’ with staff and residents of 
how each party fulfils their responsibility to the community.

3.8 Within Gloucester, ABCD and community building has been happening in a number 
of wards for periods of time. For
[...]
fficer

Email: Maxine.Kyprianou@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396534
Appendices: None 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report is to seek support for revised incentives to be made to landlords to 
secure referrals from the local authority to prevent or relieve homelessness.  The 
funds are to be sourced from central government funding made available to local 
authority to prevent homelessness (Homelessness Prevention Grant Funding).

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

(1) the range of options as outlined in paragraph 3.3 to 3.7 of the report be 
approved

(2) the Head of Communities, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods, be authorised to agree any variations to the 
scheme or the way in which deposits are protected.

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 The local authority has duties placed upon it to either prevent or relieve 
homelessness.   

3.2 Through the Housing Act 1996 (as amended) and the more recent Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017, the local authority has a duty lasting 56 days to assist in the 
prevention of a household’s homelessness.  If a households presents as homeless, 
or if prevention of homelessness has been unsuccessful and if the local authority 
has reason to believe a household member might be vulnerable and considers they 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



have a priority need, we will likely owe an ‘’interim duty to accommodate the 
household.  

3.3 Should a household be found to be eligible for assistance, in priority need and 
unintentionally homeless, the local authority may also owe a ‘main’ homelessness 
duty and be required to identify suitable longer-term accommodation to be able to 
discharge their duty. Discharging this duty may be achieved by offering a tenancy 
through Part VI of the Housing Act (a social tenancy); or through a ‘private rented 
sector offer’ Private Rented Sector Offer (PRSO) – provided it is for a period of 12 
months) or if it is refused b
[...]
enants.

LHA per 
month

Approx 
Average 

Market Rate Shortfall
Incentive 
Shortfall

Incentive 
Rent 

Increase

Incentive 
Payment 
6 months

Incentive 
Payment 

12 
months

Studio £295 £350 £55 £50 £345 £300 £600
1 Bed £399                                                     £450 £51 £50 £449 £300 £600
2 Bed £530 £600 £70 £50 £580 £300 £600
3 Bed £638 £800 £162 £100 £738 £600 £1,200
4 Bed £811 £1,000 £189 £140 £951 £840 £1,680

(5) Optional - Offer a free property inspection so we can make sure your property 
complies with rental regulations, such as health and safety; the availability of free 
advice and information relating to tenancy management or maintaining the property 
in compliance with regulations.

(6) Optional - Free Blank inventory pack for the start of the tenancy. (Information for 
Landlords, e.g. Right to Rent, How to Safeguard Deposits, Prescribed information 
leaflet

(7) Optional - A referral for appropriate ‘community based support’ where appropriate, 
for good relationships with landlords and successful tenancies an offer of ongoing 
support for the Landlord and tenant if and when needed, for example referral to one 
of the partner agencies Green Square, Home Group or project Solace

(8) Optional - A link to website(s) offering a facility to download or print a tenancy 
agreement. 

Page 55



(9) Optional - Financial help towards gas, energy performance certificate, and electric 
safety certificates up to a value of £100.

3.8 The table below show the costs associated with each type of property

Finders 
Fee

LHA 
shortfall 6 

months

LHA 
shortfall 

12 
months

Bond
Rent 

Guarantee
Incentives 
EPC etc.

Total Cost 
with 6 
month 
LHA 

shortfall

Total cost 
with 12 
month 
LHA  

shortfall
Studio £100 £300 £600 £350 £100 £850 £1,150

One Bed £200 £300 £600 £450 £100 £1,050 £1,350

Two Bed £300 £300 £600 £900 £100 £1,600 £1,900

Three Bed £400 £600 £1,200 £1,200 £100 £2,300 £2,900

Four Bed £500 £840 £1,680 £2,000 £100 £3,440 £4,280

Fi
[...]
nity Safety

12.1

Sustainability

12.2

Staffing & Trade Union

Background Documents: None

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan 20181106

	8 Community Building in Gloucester
	9 Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 Report
	Progress against Savings Targets - Appendix 1
	Capital Monitoring - Appendix 2

	10 Accessing the Private Rented Sector for Temporary & Permanent Accommodation



Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 3rd December 2018

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Dee, Finnegan, Haigh, 
Hampson, Hilton, Lewis, Morgan, Pullen, Taylor, Toleman, Walford 
and Wilson

Others in Attendance

Councillor Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods
Councillor H. Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources
Corporate Director (Partnership Working)
Community Wellbeing Manager
Chief Inspector, Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Chief Executive Officer, Barnwood Trust
Accountancy Manager
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Hawthorne

114. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

114.1 Councillor Hampson declared an interest in agenda item 10 by virtue 
of his being a private landlord.

115. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

115.1 There were no declarations of party whipping.

116. MINUTES 

116.1 Members were informed that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th 
November 2018 would be presented at the meeting on 7th January 
2019.

117. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

117.1 There were no public questions.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
03.12.18

2

118. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

118.1 There were no petitions or deputations.

119. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 

119.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme and Council 
Forward Plan. The Chair informed the Committee that the Aspire 
Trust would be attending the next meeting to assist in consideration of 
their annual report.

119.2 Members suggested that the Guildhall Development Plan be 
considered in situ and, as such, it was agreed that the meeting at 
which this would be considered would be held at the Gloucester 
Guildhall. It was confirmed that the change of venue would be 
communicated to the public and to all Members.

119.3 RESOLVED that:- The Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
Work Programme and the Forward Plan.

120. COMMUNITY BUILDING IN GLOUCESTER 

120.1 Councillor Jennie Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods, introduced the report and welcomed the Chief 
Executive Officer of Barnwood Trust and Chief Inspector Of 
Gloucestershire Constabulary to the meeting.

120.2 Councillor Watkins explained the Council’s journey to and through 
Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) which Barnwood Trust 
was leading. She stated that ABCD involved bringing about a cultural 
shift in how communities and agencies interact.

120.3 The Chief Inspector gave a presentation and provided an overview of 
research conducted. He cited that Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) had 
decreased and that ABCD had a role to play in achieving such 
outcomes.

120.4 The Corporate Director thanked the Barnwood Trust for their thought 
leadership, support as well as training and mentoring. She also stated 
that the establishment of a community interest company was under 
consideration and presented an outline of a ten year budget.

120.5 Councillor Pullen stated that he saw the value in potentially pooling 
resources for community building. He noted that numerous community 
organisations were struggling with gaining grant funding and 
questioned whether it would be preferable to directly support already 
existing groups. Councillor Pullen also asked what outcomes were 
being attempted and what a healthy community looked like.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
03.12.18

3

120.6 Councillor Watkins stated that outcomes were not necessarily linked 
to what organisation support came from and that outcomes involved 
community activity and not simply services. The Corporate Director 
explained that the Council’s contribution would be £15k per annum 
and that staffing would be generated by partnerships. She further 
stated that it would give good opportunities for fundraising and 
secondments from Barnwood Trust and the County Council. She 
advised Members that if fundraising proved to not be possible, the 
company would not be set up.

120.7 Councillor Ryall welcomed Members’ suggestion of a Member 
Development session to explore ABCD and Community Building in 
more depth. She questioned the worth of the evaluation of this form of 
Community Building being conducted by the agencies that were 
carrying out the work. The Chief Executive of the Barnwood Trust 
agreed but highlighted that it was a matter of making the most of 
resources and that there were always difficulties in assessing impact.

120.8 The Chief Inspector, in response to a query from Councillor Finnegan 
questioning whether the police had taken on too much, stated that 
such a community building approach was a positive way of working 
and built trust and intelligence in neighbourhoods.

120.9 Councillor Haigh stated that ABCD worked best when communities 
did it themselves. She further stated that communities would like 
previous funding levels to be returned by way of grants to fund 
services they required. 

120.10 Councillor Watkins highlighted that it was important to change 
relationships and how the Council worked with communities.  She 
advised Members that a number of organisations had changed and 
employed community builders.

120.11 The Chair stated that community organisations were still competing 
for money from the same pool of money and that the approach had 
the appearance being ‘to-down’. 

120.12 Councillor Lewis informed Members that there was a good community 
in Quedgeley and that funding was not necessary if the community 
was willing to do it itself. He stated that it was important to consult the 
community on what it wanted. Councillor Watkins advised that the 
proposals were to expand on work that had already been undertaken. 

120.13 In response to a query from Councillor Toleman as to the definition of 
Asset Based, Councillor Watkins advised that it was to take a strength 
rather than deficit based approach and investigate what communities 
valued.

120.14 Councillor Hilton stated that a community builder had struggled in 
Kingsholm and that residents tended to approach ward councillors. He 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
03.12.18

4

shared his view that provision for services was need by way of 
community grants.

120.15 The Chief Inspector advised that, when the research was first 
undertaken, it was of the utmost importance that if the research 
showed nothing, the project would cease. He advised that conclusions 
should be based on research rather than anecdotal evidence. 
Councillor Watkins stated that issues had been resolved by 
community builders. 

120.16 Councillor Hampson shared his view that all good social enterprises 
came from the bottom upwards such as the Gloucester Park Run 
which was initiated by two individuals. He stated that he was unsure if 
the approach outlined in the report was the most effective and efficient 
way of doing such work. He queried whether it might be preferable to 
give grants so that funds were not swallowed up by other operational 
costs. The Corporate Director stated that it was a matter of how 
resources could be pooled rather that what the Council could spend.

120.17 Councillor Haigh proposed the following recommendation: “That a 
piece of work be undertaken similar to that done by Exeter or Wigan 
(whose schemes are noted in the report) on what input the community 
can have on community building.” The recommendation was put to 
the vote and was carried.

120.18 Councillor Lewis proposed the following recommendation: “To 
organise a Member Development session to explore Asset Based 
Community Development and Community Building more fully and that 
endeavours are made for it to include all Members.” The 
recommendation was put to the vote and was carried.

120.19 RESOLVED that: - The Overview and Scrutiny note the report subject 
to the following recommendations: The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee RECOMMEND (1) A piece of work be undertaken similar 
to that done by Exeter or Wigan (whose schemes are noted in the 
report) on what input the community can have on community building 
and (2) Organise a Member Development session to explore Asset 
Based Community Development and Community Building more fully 
and that endeavours are made for it to include all Members.

121. ACCESSING THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR FOR TEMPORARY & 
PERMANENT ACCOMMODATION 

121.1 Councillor Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods, provided an overview of the report. She stated that 
there would be an opportunity to review the scheme. She further 
stated that it was already working well and praised officers for their 
expertise.

121.2 Councillor Watkins advised that she wanted to reassure landlords of 
where support could be accessed and for financial incentives. She 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
03.12.18

5

stated that the Council would be looking to expand the scheme and 
that there would be a review and changes made where necessary.

121.3 Councillor Pullen shared his view that what was in issue was a lack of 
housing stock but that the incentives outlined were helpful. He stated 
that numerous landlords were reluctant to deal with those who may 
have complex needs and queried what would be done to change such 
attitudes.

 121.4 Councillor Watkins stated that having a relationship between the 
Council and landlords first was key. She further stated that some 
landlords had had poor experiences with a minority of tenants. 

121.5 Councillor Haigh stated that the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) was 
insufficient to source necessary property. With regard to the one off 
fee being offered to landlords, she queried the possibility of there 
being attempts by other authorities to undercut the Council with higher 
fees. Councillor Haigh also referred to a bond being held by the 
Council (rather than in a deposit scheme) and questioned what 
position this would leave tenants in respect of their recourse to law if 
necessary. The Corporate Director stated that it would be preferable 
to examine how it operates in practice and review the scheme in due 
course.

121.6 In response to the Chair’s noting that there was scope to alter the 
scheme as power had been delegated, Councillor Watkins stated that 
it was necessary to balance the need to source housing and to attract 
landlords.

121.7 Councillor Hilton shared his understanding that the scheme would 
help some residents but not all. He stated that both landlords and 
tenants should be consulted when the review is undertaken.

On the motion of the Chair, and in accordance with the 
Constitution, the Committee resolved that the meeting be 
extended beyond two hours.

121.8 With reference to point 4 of paragraph 3.7, Councillor Wilson queried 
whether rental values would change after twelve months and further 
queried whether landlords may want different tenants. Councillor 
Watkins stated that in building relationships with landlords, their 
recognition of the positive impact they could have was hoped.

121.9 Councillor Hampson shared his view that the rental estimates of 
properties were conservative and that the incentives were insufficient. 
He noted that two thirds of homelessness was as a result of eviction 
from private sector housing and suggested that a better incentive 
would be a form of guaranteed rent scheme. Councillor Watkins 
queried whether such an insurance based scheme would guarantee 
the whole rental value.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
03.12.18

6

121.10 Councillor Hampson suggested that some of the optional aspects of 
the scheme were not strong and stated that they were matters which 
landlords already had available. 

121.11 Councillor Toleman stated that he was keen to see people being 
moved into private sector housing. He highlighted that some levied a 
service charge and that some residents were unable to pay this due to 
delays in receiving Universal Credit payments.  He queried whether 
there was a support mechanism to redress this.

121.12 Councillor Watkins highlighted that Discretionary Housing Payments 
were available and that the Council was working with people in 
relation to budgeting and maximisation of income.

121.13 Council Haigh proposed the following recommendation: With 
reference to paragraph 3.7 of the report that point (5) – ‘           
Optional - Offer a free property inspection so we can make sure your 
property complies with rental regulations, such as health and safety; 
the availability of free advice and information relating to tenancy 
management or maintaining the property in compliance with 
regulations’ be amended to replace ‘Optional’ with ‘Compulsory’.

121.14 The recommendation was put to the vote and was carried.

121.15 Councillor Haigh proposed the following recommendation: That the 
optional materials cited at points 6, 7 and 8 of paragraph 3.7 be 
provided as a matter of course.

121.16 The recommendation was put to the vote and was carried.

121.17 Councillor Wilson proposed the following recommendation: That, upon 
the expiration of the ‘bridging period’ (paras 3.5 and 3.7), efforts are 
undertaken to ascertain whether the tenant has remained in the 
property.

121.18 The recommendation was put to the vote and was carried.

121.19 Councillor Hilton proposed the following recommendation: That during 
a review in twelve months’ time, both landlords and tenants are 
consulted on the operation and delivery of the scheme.

121.20 The recommendation was put to the vote and was carried.

121.21 RESOLVED that: - The Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
report subject to the following recommendations: The Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee RECOMMEND that (1) With reference to 
paragraph 3.7 of the report that point (5) – ‘Optional - Offer a free 
property inspection so we can make sure your property complies with 
rental regulations, such as health and safety; the availability of free 
advice and information relating to tenancy management or 
maintaining the property in compliance with regulations’ be amended 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
03.12.18

7

to replace ‘Optional’ with ‘Compulsory’; (2) That the optional materials 
cited at points 6, 7 and 8 of paragraph 3.7 be provided as a matter of 
course; (3) That, upon the expiration of the ‘bridging period’ (paras 3.5 
and 3.7), efforts are undertaken to ascertain whether the tenant has 
remained in the property and; (4) That during a review in twelve 
months’ time, both landlords and tenants are consulted on the 
operation and delivery of the scheme.

122. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 REPORT 

122.1 Councillor H. Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, introduced the report and provided an overview of key 
matters.

122.2 With regards to the Performance and Resources portfolio, Councillor 
Norman informed Members that there were pressures surrounding the 
Housing subsidy and that, historically, this balanced in Quarters 3 and 
4. She also highlighted that large IT initiatives were to be initiated. 

122.3 Councillor Pullen noted that there were just two vacant market stalls 
and that, as such, he was surprised to see a deficit in that area. He 
asked for the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy to 
clarify what a private management company would do to improve 
market income generation. It was confirmed that an answer would be 
circulated.

122.4 In response to a query from Councillor Hilton about whether there was 
confidence in having the culture budget on target, Councillor Norman 
stated that she was optimistic about this and that she believed the 
Council would be able to increase income.

122.5 Councillor Hilton asked for clarification on how the vacancy factor was 
built into draft budget proposals. Councillor Norman advised that an 
answer would be provided.

122.6 RESOLVED that: - The Overview and Scrutiny note the report.

123. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

7th January 2019 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours
Time of conclusion:  9.05 pm hours

Chair


